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model number: waRning!
Read and undeRSTand
opeRaToR'S manual
befoRe uSing ThiS uniT.

failuRe To follow
opeRaTing inSTRucTionS
could ReSulT in injuRy
oR damage To pRopeRTy.

Toll-Free Customer Service Number for U.S: 1-800-558-5234, For Canada:  1-800-284-8339,

For Europe: 00 800 555 85234 (Sweden: 009 555 85234), For Australia: 1300 367 582

Internet Address: www.spalding.com  www.spalding.com.au

Rim Owners Manual
1-800-Spalding

This manual, accompanied by sales receipt, should be saved and kept on hand as a convenient reference, as it contains

important information about your model.

Adult Assembly Required.



2

Ring 
Gebrauchsanleitung

Aro Manual 
de usuario

Anneau Guide 
d’utilisation

Numéro vert du Service clientèle - États-Unis : 1-800-558-5234, Canada : 1-800-284-8339, Europe : 00 800 555 85234
(Suède : 009 555 85234), Australie : 1-300 367 582  Adresse Internet :www.spalding.com  www.spalding.com.au

Gebührenfreie Telefonnummer für die USA: 1-800-558-5234, für Kanada: 1-800-284-8339, für Europa: 00 800 555 85234
(Schweden: 009 555 85234), für Australien: 1-300 367 582 Internet-Adresse: www.spalding.com  www.spalding.com.au

Número telefónico sin costo del Departamento de Servicio al Cliente en EE.UU.: 1-800-558-5234,  Para Canadá: 1-800-284-8339, Para
Europa: 00 800 555 85234 (Suecia: 009 555 85234), Para Australia: 1-300 367 582 

Dirección en Internet: www.spalding.com  www.spalding.com.au

ce manuel, accompagné du justificatif d'achat, devra être conservé

pour référence ultérieure, dans la mesure où il contient des

informations importantes sur votre modèle.

diese anleitung sollte zusammen mit dem kaufbeleg griffbereit

aufbewahrt werden, da sie wichtige informationen über ihr modell

enthält.

debe conservar este manual junto con el recibo de la compra y tenerlo
disponible como conveniente referencia, ya que contiene información

importante sobre su modelo.

Assemblage exclusivement réservé à un adulte.

Zusammenbau nur durch Erwachsene  ALLE Verpackungsmaterialien
sofort wegwerfen.

Il montaggio va eseguito da persone adulte. 

aveRTiSSemenT!
waRnung!

¡adveRTencia!

liSez le mode d'emploi avanT
d'uTiliSeR ce SySTème.

SouS peine d'encouRiR deS
bleSSuReS ou deS dégâTS maTéRielS.

daS benuTzeRhandbuch voR
gebRauch dieSeS pRodukTS
SoRgfälTig duRchleSen.

ein miSSachTen dieSeR
beTRiebSanleiTung kann
veRleTzungen odeR SachSchäden
zuR folge haben.

lea y enTienda el manual del
opeRadoR anTeS de uSaR eSTa
unidad.

Si no Se Siguen laS inSTRuccioneS de
opeRación Se podRía ocaSionaR una
leSión o dañoS a la pRopiedad.

numéro de référence du modèle:

modellnummer:

número de modelo:
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REQUIRED TOOLS AND
MATERIALS:

• (2) Stepladders 8 ft. (2.4 m)

• (1) Carpenter’s Level • (1) Phillips-Head 
Screwdriver

OUTILS ET MATÉRIEL
REQUIS:

• (2) • Échelle de 2,4 m

• (1) niveau à bulle • (1) un tournevis
cruciforme

BENÖTIGTE WERKZEUGE
UND MATERIALIEN:

• (2) Stufenleiter, 2,4 m (8 Fuß)

• (1) wasserwaage

• (1) ein
kreuzschlitzschraubenzieher

HERRAMIENTAS Y
MATERIALES REQUERIDOS:

• (2) Escalera de mano de 8 pies
(2.4 m)

• (1) nivel de carpintero • (1) un destornillador
phillips

• Deux clés et/ou clés à douilles et
deux douilles (douilles longues
recommandées).

• Une extension est recommandée.

• (je 2) Schrauben - und/oder
Steckschlüssel (tiefe Einsätze
empfohlen).

• Verlängerung wird empfohlen

• (2 de cada una) llaves de tuercas
y/o llaves de tuercas de boca
tubular y casquillos (se
recomiendan casquillos profundos).

• Se recomienda una extensión

• Manguera de jardín o arena

ET/OU

9/16"

UND/ODER

Y/O

9/16"

9/16"

9/16"

9/16"9/16"

• (2 each) Wrenches and/or Socket Wrenches and
Sockets (Deep-Well Sockets are Recommended).

• Extension Recomended

9/16"

9/16"

[ 3.36 ]

[ 2.80 ]

[ 3.00 ]

[ 2.50 ]

[ 1.50 ]

[ 2.75 ] [ 4.00 ]
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To adjuST
TenSion

pouR
ajuSTeR la

TenSion

paRa
ajuSTaR la

TenSión

anbRingen
deS neTzeS

2.

4.3.

inSTall neT
inSTallaTion du panieR 

neTz anbRingen
inSTale la Red

1.

a. Remove the rim cover from the rim. 
b. Make adjustments as shown below.

Tightening the nut which preloads the spring increases the rim’s resistance to movement - the more
the preload, the more force will be required to move the rim downward.

a. Retirez l’emballage du panneau.  
b. Procédez aux ajustements comme indiqué ci-dessous.

En serrant le boulon de précharge du ressort, la résistance au mouvement du panneau augmente –
plus il y a de précharge, plus il faudra de force pour déplacer le panneau vers le bas.

a. Nehmen Sie den Ring aus der Verpackung.  
b. Nehmen Sie die Einstellungen, wie unten gezeigt, vor.

Durch Anziehen der Mutter, welche die Feder vorspannt, wird der Bewegungswiderstand des Ringes
erhöht. Je mehr Vorspannung, desto mehr Kraft wird benötigt, um den Ring nach unten zu ziehen.

a. Quite la cubierta del aro.  
b. Haga los ajustes que se muestran abajo. 

Al apretar la tuerca que precarga el resorte se aumenta la resistencia al movimiento del aro: cuanto
mayor sea la precarga, mayor fuerza se requerirá para mover el aro hacia abajo

(9/16”)

b.a.

220140: Self-tapping Screw,

1/4-20 x 0.5”

220140: Vis autotaraudeuse,

1/4-20 x 0.5”

220140: Schneidschraube,

1/4-20 x 0.5”

220140: Tornillo autorroscante,

1/4-20 x 0.5”

220140: Self-tapping Screw,

1/4-20 x 0.5”

220140: Vis autotaraudeuse,

1/4-20 x 0.5”

220140: Schneidschraube,

1/4-20 x 0.5”

220140: Tornillo

autorroscante,

1/4-20 x 0.5”


